AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND RICHARD L. DOODY

This Amendment No. 1 ("Amendment") dated _______, 2025 (the "Amendment Effective Date") is entered into by and between the City of Coconut Creek, Florida, a Florida municipal corporation, with its principal place of business at 4800 West Copans Road, Coconut Creek, FL 33063 ("City"), and Richard L. Doody, Esq. of Richard L. Doody, Esq., P.A., a Florida corporation with principal offices located at 2787 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Unit 314, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306, hereinafter referred to as ("Special Magistrate,") for professional Municipal Special Magistrate services.

Whereas, City and Special Magistrate are parties to the Special Magistrate Agreement dated August 9, 2021, extended through August 10, 2025 (the "Agreement") providing for Richard L. Doody, Esq. to act in the capacity of Special Magistrate in code enforcement related matters within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City of Coconut Creek, Florida; and

Whereas, Section 2-244(b), "Designation of Local Hearing Officer.," of the City's Code of Ordinance, designates City's Special Magistrate to serve as a Local Hearing Officer designated to conduct hearings requested by alleged violators desiring to contest notices of violation detected by the City's speed limit detection systems, in accordance with Chapter 316, Florida Statutes; and

Whereas, the City Commission has selected Richard L. Doody, Esq., as Special Magistrate for code enforcement matters and also desires Special Magistrate to act as Local Hearing Officer in School Zone Speed Limit enforcement related matters; and

Whereas, the parties desire to amend certain terms and conditions of the Agreement in accordance with this Amendment and agree to the new terms and conditions as set forth herein.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the parties, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 1(A), "Services," of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows:

1. SERVICES:

A. SPECIAL MAGISTRATE hereby agrees to provide Special Magistrate services for CITY by adjudicating code enforcement issues that may be assigned to SPECIAL MAGISTRATE by CITY and to act as Local Hearing Officer

for CITY by adjudicating speed limit detection system enforcement issues and related matters that may be assigned to SPECIAL MAGISTRATE by CITY, in accordance with Chapter 316, Florida Statutes.

- 2. This Amendment, together with the Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto and supersede all prior agreements, consents, and understandings relating to the subject matter hereof whether oral or in writing. The parties agree that there are no other oral or other agreements between the parties that have not been incorporated into this Amendment and the Agreement.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 the

day and year first above written.	Pulz Pool
Witness Signature	Richard L. Doody, Esq.
Donna R. Westcott Witness Printed Name	12/18/24 Dated
Hember 4 Mon Witness Signature	
Kimberly Mt Witness Printed Name	
	CITY
ATTEST:	CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, a Florida municipal corporation
Joseph J. Kavanagh	By: Sheila N. Rose, City Manager
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY:	
Terrill C. Pyburn, City Attorney	-